
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION No. 185 

ANSWERED ON 08.08.2024 
 

Kodava Hockey Tournament 

 

*185 Shri Ajay Makan 
 
Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 
 

(a) whether Government is aware that the annual Kodava family hockey tournament, hosted 
this year, has made history by earning itself a reference in the Guinness World Records for 
being the largest field hockey tournament; 
 
(b) whether Government has taken a note of this event; and 
 
(c) the financial assistance that has been offered or will be provided to this event? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 
(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA) 

 

 

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (C) OF RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO.185 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/08/2024 REGARDING 
“KODAVA HOCKEY TOURNAMENT” ASKED BY SHRI AJAY MAKAN, HON’BLE 
MEMBER OF RAJYA SABHA. 

 

(a) & (b): Government has recognized Hockey India as the National Sports Federation for 

promotion and development of Hockey in the country. The Kodava is a member unit of Hockey 

Karnataka, which is Hockey India’s Karnataka State unit. The Kodava Family Hockey 

Tournament is a local tournament in the state of Karnataka held under the aegis of Hockey 

Karnataka. The tournament was held from 30th March to 28th April, 2024 and has registered 

the Guinness World Record as the largest field hockey tournament with 4834 players. 

 

(c): Sports, being a State subject, it is responsibility of concerned State Government to take 

steps for promotion and development of the sports, including holding of state/district level 

tournaments, within the state. Hockey India has informed that Government of Karnataka gives 

financial support to this tournament, and that Hockey Karnataka provides the technical Support 

for conduct of this tournament.  

 
****** 
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भारत सरकार 

युवा काययक्रम और खेल मंत्रालय 

(खेल ववभाग) 

राज्‍य‍भाा 

ताराांकित‍प्रश्‍न‍भां्‍‍या‍185 

उत्तर देने की तारीख 8 अगस्त, 2024 

17 श्रावण, 1946‍(शक) 

िोडवा‍हॉिी‍टूनाामेंट‍ 

185 श्री‍अजय‍मािन: 

 क् या युवा काययक्रम और खेल मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करें गे वक: 

(क) क्या सरकार को इस बात की जानकारी है वक इस वर्य आयोवजत वकए गए वावर्यक कोडवा फैवमली 

हॉकी टूनायमेंट ने वगनीज बुक ऑफ वर्ल्य ररकॉडडयस में सबसे बडे फीर्ल् हॉकी टूनायमेंट के रूप में अपना 

नाम दजय कराकर इवतहास रच वदया है; 

(ख) क्या सरकार ने इस प्रवतयोवगता को संज्ञान में वलया है; और 

(ग) इस प्रवतयोवगता के वलए वकतनी ववत्तीय सहायता की पेशकश की गई है या प्रदान की जाएगी? 

 

उत्‍तर 

युवा काययक्रम और खेल मंत्री  

(डॉ. मनसुख मांडववया) 

 

(क) से (ग) : वववरण सभा पटल पर रख वदया गया है ।   

 

**** 
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“िोडवा‍हॉिी‍टूनाामेंट” िे‍भांबांध‍में‍श्री‍अजय‍मािन, माननीय‍भांभद‍भदस्य, राज्य‍भाा‍द्वारा‍

कदनाांि‍08.08.2024‍िे‍किए‍पूछे‍गए‍राज्य‍भाा‍ताराांकित‍प्रश्‍न‍भां्‍‍या‍185‍िे‍ााग‍(ि)‍भे‍(ग)‍

िे‍उत्‍तर‍में‍भांदकाात‍कववर ‍   

 

(क) और (ख) : सरकार ने देश में हॉकी के संवर्यन और ववकास के वलए हॉकी इंवडया को राष्ट्र ीय खेल 

पररसंघ के रूप में मान्यता प्रदान की है । कोडवा, हॉकी कनायटक की एक मेंबर यूवनट है जो हॉकी इंवडया 

की कनायटक राज्य यूवनट है । कोडवा फैमली हॉकी टूनायमेंट कनायटक राज्य में हॉकी कनायटक के अंतगयत 

आयोवजत वकया जाने वाला एक स्थानीय टूनायमेंट है । यह टूनायमेंट 30 माचय से 28 अपै्रल, 2024 तक 

आयोवजत वकया गया था और इसने 4834 खखलावडयो ंके साथ सबसे बडे फीर्ल् हॉकी टूनायमेंट के रूप में 

वगनीज वर्ल्य ररकॉडय बनाया है । 

(ग) खेल राज्य का ववर्य होने के कारण राज्य के भीतर राज्य/ वजला स्तरीय टूनायमेंटो ंके आयोजन सवहत 

खेलो ंके संवर्यन और ववकास के वलए कदम उठाना संबंवर्त राज्य सरकार का उत्तरदावयत्व है । हॉकी 

इंवडया ने सूवचत वकया है वक कनायटक सरकार इस टूनायमेंट के वलए ववत्तीय सहायता प्रदान करती है और 

हॉकी कनायटक इस टूनायमेंट के आयोजन के वलए तकनीकी सहायता प्रदान करता है ।  

 

**** 
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary number one, Shri Ajay Makan.  
 
SHRI AJAY MAKAN: Sir, this year, Kodava Hockey Tournament entered Guinness 
Book of World Records without any support from the Union Government, whereas the 
State Government fully supported Kodava Hockey Tournament. Starting in 1997, with 
just 60 teams, this year, 360 teams with 4,834 players participated, making it the 
biggest tournament in the world. Kodagu district, where Kodavas come from, is 
considered as a cradle of Indian hockey. Kodagu district has produced 50 Kodavas 
representing Indian hockey team. Seven of them are Olympians. Govinda, M.P. 
Ganesh, Somaiya, and many others are in this list. As a former Sports Minister, I 
know that this is very easily possible. My question is: Looking at these facts, is the 
Government thinking of giving grants either annually or one-time infrastructure 
development fund for this important place which has given so many Olympians, so 
many national players, known as the cradle of Indian hockey, given the importance of 
hockey in our country?  
 
Ǜीमती रक्षा िनिखल खाडसे: सभापित महोदय, माननीय सदÎय ने कोडवा के बारे मȂ सवाल पूछा 
है और यह बात सच है िक जो कोडवा हॉकी का टूनार्मȂट हुआ है, वह इस बार िगनीज़ बुक मȂ 
िरकॉडर् हुआ है। सभापित महोदय, माननीय सदÎय जो फंड की बात कह रहे हȅ, तो मȅ आपके 
माध्यम से बताना चाहती हंू िक कȂ दर् सरकार कोई भी डायरेक्ट फंड िकसी भी टूनार्मȂट के िलए नहीं 
दे सकती है। इस सबंधं मȂ राज्य की तरफ से ĢÎताव आना चािहए और अगर ऐसा कोई ĢÎताव 
आता है, तो कȂ दर् सरकार फंड्स उन्हȂ एलॉट कर सकती है।  
 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary number two.  
 
SHRI AJAY MAKAN: Sir, I am asking supplementary number two but while asking the 
first question, I said that I have been the Sports Minister myself.  Kindly have a relook 
into this because there are so many avenues, so many ways by which you can directly 
fund a tournament. There are many tournaments, football tournaments, which are 
directly funded. So, my supplementary number two is...  
 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Member, you can make that suggestion separately to the 
hon. Minister. She would be happy to activate that also. Second supplementary.  
 
SHRI AJAY MAKAN: Sir, I know. I have been the Speaker of the Assembly also. I 
know my rights and privileges.  
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Then, you share my pain. Ajay Makanji, having been Speaker of the 
Assembly, kindly spare some time and see me in my Chamber. Second 
supplementary. 
 
SHRI AJAY MAKAN: Sir, should I come at 1.30 also along with them?  

My second supplementary is this. I, as a Sports Minister, had set up a High 
Altitude Training Centre in Coonoor. There is another High Altitude Training Centre in 
Himachal Pradesh. I think that Kodagu district should be considered as a High 
Altitude Training Centre. By way of asking a question, I am suggesting to the hon. 
Sports Minister: Would they look into setting up a High Altitude Sports Training Centre 
in Kodagu? I think they should do it. This is a suggestion in the form of a question.  

 
युवक कायर्कर्म और खेल मंतर्ी (डा. मनसुख मांडिवया): चेयरमनै सर, माननीय सदÎय ने जो 
सुझाव िदया है, हम उसको नोट कर लेते हȅ।   
 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary number three, Shrimati Priyanka Chaturvedi.  
 
SHRIMATI PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI: Sir, thank you so much for giving me the 
opportunity. Sir, since we have the honour of the Minister being here, सर, यह कोडगु 
के बारे मȂ नहीं है  ...(Interruptions)...  

 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Priyankaji, take your seat. ...(Interruptions)... Take your seat. 
...(Interruptions)... I have indicated, this House is governed by rules. 
...(Interruptions)...  
 
SHRIMATI PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI: That is what, Sir. That is why I started with this.  
 
MR. CHAIRMAN:  You have to confine to the question, please. ...(Interruptions)...  I 
am afraid. ...(Interruptions)... Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)... I am 
asking you to take your seat. ...(Interruptions)... Take your seat, Priyanka 
Chaturvediji. Hon. Members, the Minister is expected to be fully informed of the 
question that is before the House. If we use that opportunity for something else, we 
are sending two signals. One, we are not focusing on the question, and secondly, we 
are not following rules. Ask question limited to the issue involved. Please, for 
heaven's sake. ...(Interruptions)... 
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SHRIMATI PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI: Sir, 1.4 billion people are heartbroken about 
this.  … (Interruptions)… 

 
MR. CHAIRMAN: I hold the supplementary not relevant. Now, Dr. Fauzia Khan, 
supplementary number four.  
 
DR. FAUZIA KHAN: Sir, what specific measures is the Government taking to support 
and promote grassroot development in field hockey? How does the Ministry plan to 
address challenges such as infrastructure availability, funding and access to facilities 
at the grassroot level? Additionally, what steps are being taken to ensure that regional 
initiatives like the Kodava Tournament receive consistent support and contribute to 
the broader growth of hockey? 
 
डा. मनसुख मांडिवया: चेयरमनै सर, कोडवा फैिमली के ǎारा कोडगु िडिÎटर्क्ट मȂ हॉकी टूनार्मȂट 
के सदंभर् मȂ यह ĢÌन है।  ĢÌन बहुत अच्छा है और मȅ कोडवा फैिमली का अिभनंदन भी करता हँू िक 
उन्हȗने उत्साह से अपने यहा ँcompetition कराई। 1997 से वे competition कराते हȅ और उन्हȗने 
Guinness Book of World Record मȂ इस टूनार्मȂट का नामाकंन करवाया, यह बहुत बड़ी बात है।  
देश मȂ हॉकी के अलावा सभी Îपोट्सर् आगे बढ़Ȃ, उनके िलए देश मȂ talent identify िकया जाए, 
talent को identify करके नेशनल लेवल और इंटरनेशनल लेवल पर उसको खेलने की 
opportunity िमले, इसके िलए मोदी गवनर्मȂट के ǎारा तीन initiatives िलए गए हȅ।  एक महत्वपूणर् 
initiative है - 'खेलो इंिडया'। 'खेलो इंिडया' के तहत देश मȂ हर िडिÎटर्क्ट मȂ एक 'खेलो इंिडया'  
का सȂटर बनाया गया है। 'खेलो इंिडया' के सȂटर के ǎारा Îकूल और कॉलेज मȂ जो बच्चे above 14 
years हȅ, उनके िलए competition आयोिजत की जाती है और उसमȂ िडिÎटर्क्ट लेवल, Îटेट 
लेवल और नेशनल लेवल पर competition आयोिजत होती है। उसमȂ एक सब सेक्शन है - 'कीिर्त 
Ģोजेक्ट'।  'कीिर्त Ģोजेक्ट' एक ऐसा Ģोजेक्ट है, िजसमȂ 'खेलो इिंडया' के तहत देश मȂ बाÊयकाल 
मȂ, युवावÎथा मȂ Îकूल और कॉलेज मȂ बच्चे का जो talent है, उसको identify िकया जाता है।  अभी 
सारे देश मȂ talent identification चल रहा है। उसके मुतािबक एक लाख ऐसे talented 
sportsmen को identify करके उनकी टेर्िंनग की ËयवÎथा की जा रही है, उनके िलए अच्छी 
कोिंचग की ËयवÎथा की जा रही है और उनको financial support िकया जा रहा है। उनको 
financially support करने के िलए मोदी गवनर्मȂट ने 'TOP' scheme चलाई है। 'TOP' scheme 
means 'Targeted Olympic Podium' scheme. इस Îकीम के तहत जो िखलाड़ी अच्छी 
performance करता है, उसको उसमȂ Ģवेश िमलता है। िजसको उसमȂ Ģवेश िमलता है, उन सारे 
players की सारी आिर्थक ËयवÎथा भारत सरकार के ǎारा होती है। वे खेलने के िलए जाते हȅ, 
उनको international sports मȂ participate करना है, competition मȂ जाना है, तो भारत 
सरकार उनका खचर् bear करेगी। उनको अच्छा कोच चािहए, तो कोच का सारा खचर् भारत 
सरकार bear करेगी। उनको िकसी जगह टेर्िंनग के िलए जाना है, िवदेश मȂ टेर्िंनग के िलए जाना 
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है, उसका खचर् भारत सरकार के ǎारा bear िकया जाता है। 1,050 ऐसे िखलािड़यȗ पर भारत 
सरकार के ǎारा खचर् िकया जा रहा है, तािक उनके talent को opportunity िमले।    
 दूसरा, जब कोई player अच्छी performance करता है और 'खेलो इंिडया' मȂ िनखर कर 
आता है, तो ऐसे player को भारत सरकार की Îकीम के ǎारा हॉÎटल मȂ रखा जाता है और उसके 
ऊपर िनगरानी रखी जाती है। उसकी हॉÎटल फी, खेलने के िलए सारी ËयवÎथा सरकार की ओर 
से की जाती है। ऐसे कायर्कर्मȗ के ǎारा देश मȂ Îपोट्सर् को महत्व िमले, हमारे देश के talent को 
opportunity िमले, िजससे वह देश और दुिनया मȂ भारत का नाम रोशन करे, इस तरीके से हम 
Îपोट्सर् की मदद कर रहे हȅ और आगे बढ़ा रहे हȅ।  
 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. The House stands adjourned to meet at 2.00 
P.M. today.   
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